

No. 17-9506

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

F & H COATINGS, LLC,

Petitioner - Appellant,

v.

**R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY OF LABOR,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondent – Appellee.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission
(Administrative Law Judge Brian A. Duncan)
OSHRC Case No. 15-0558

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

NICHOLAS C. GEALE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

ANN S. ROSENTHAL
Associate Solicitor of Labor for
Occupational Safety and Health

CHARLES F. JAMES
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

BRIAN A. BROECKER
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5484

JUNE 23, 2017

Oral Argument Not Requested (10th Cir. R. 28.2(C)(4))

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....ix

GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONSx

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

II. STATUTORY BACKGROUND4

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

A. An F&H Employee is Fatally Crushed When a Pressure Vessel Unexpectedly Falls from F&H’s Pipe Racks.....5

B. OSHA Issues a Citation to F&H, and a Commission ALJ Affirms the Citation..... 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT17

STANDARD OF REVIEW19

ARGUMENT.....20

I. Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Finding that the Large, Lopsided Pressure Vessel, Which was Elevated on F&H’s Pipe Racks and Had Only Three Points of Contact with the Racks’ Crossbeams, Posed a Serious Safety Hazard to F&H’s Employees.....21

II.	Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Finding that F&H Recognized the Potential for the Elevated Pressure Vessel to Unintentionally Move or Fall from the Pipe Racks and Strike An Employee	33
III.	Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Finding that There Were Feasible Methods by Which F&H Could Have Abated the Hazard, and the ALJ Did Not Err by Admitting, or Relying On, Mr. Hope’s Testimony Regarding Those Methods.....	37
A.	Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Finding that There Were Multiple Feasible Means of Abating the Hazard	37
B.	The ALJ Did Not Abuse His Discretion by Admitting Mr. Hope’s Testimony Regarding the Feasible Methods Available to Abate the Hazard	45
IV.	F&H Had Knowledge of the Physical Conditions that Posed A Hazard to its Employees.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	page(s)
<i>Arcadian Corp.</i> , 20 BNA OSHC 2001 (No. 93-0628, 2004).....	30, 32
<i>Armstrong Cork Co.</i> , 8 BNA OSHC 1070 (No. 76-2777, 1980).....	30-31
<i>Baroid Div. of NL Indust., Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 660 F.2d 439 (10th Cir. 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beverly Enters., Inc.</i> , 19 BNA OSHC 1161 (Nos. 91-3144, 92-238, 92-819, 92-1257, 93-724, 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bitler v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 400 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Brock v. L.E. Myers Co.</i> , 818 F.2d 1270 (6th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Cerro Metal Prods. Div., Marmon Grp., Inc.</i> , 12 BNA OSHC 1821 (No. 78-5159, 1986).....	37-38
<i>Coleco Indus., Inc.</i> , 14 BNA OSHC 1961 (No. 84-546, 1991).....	24, 25, 26, 33
<i>Coleman v. B-G Maint. Mgmt. of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 1997).....	15, 38
<i>Compass Evt'l, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 663 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Compressor Co., Div. of Carrier Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 683 F.2d 673 (2d Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Crowley Am. Trans., Inc.</i> , 18 BNA OSHC 1888, 1999 WL 603912 (No. 97-1231, 1999)(ALJ).....	25

<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	45, 47
<i>Dodge v. Carter Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2003).....	45-46
<i>Donovan v. Missouri Farmers Ass’n</i> , 674 F.2d 690 (8th Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 10 BNA OSHC 2034 (No. 79-504, 1982).....	28, 30, 35
<i>Georgia Elec. Co. v. Marshall</i> , 595 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1979).....	35
<i>Getty Oil Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 530 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1976).....	20, 48, 49
<i>In re Cerro Copper Prods. Co.</i> , 752 F2d 280 (7th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 489 F.Supp.2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	47
<i>Kelly Springfield v. Donovan</i> , 729 F.2d 317 (5th Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Kelly Springfield Tire Co.</i> , 1982 WL 917477 (No. 78-4555, 1982).....	25, 30
<i>Kinsley Constr. Co.</i> , 21 BNA OSHC 1372, 2005 WL 2697284 (No. 04-1654, 2005) (ALJ).....	36
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. V. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	45
<i>Lee Way Motor Freight, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 511 F.2d 864 (10th Cir. 1975).....	29-30

<i>Litton Sys., Inc.</i> , 10 BNA OSHC 1179 (No. 76-900, 1981).....	22, 33
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Review Bd., U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013).....	19, 43, 48
<i>Martin v. Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 560, 1993 WL 15067 (6th Cir. 1993)(unpublished).....	49
<i>McCullock v. H.B. Fuller Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 1038 (2d Cir. 1995).....	47
<i>McKie Ford, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 191 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 623 F.2d 155 (10th Cir. 1980).....	17, 48-49
<i>Nat’l Realty & Const. Co., Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 489 F.2d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	21, 26, 37, 42
<i>Pepperidge Farm, Inc.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1993 (No. 89-265, 1997).....	33
<i>Phoenix Roofing, Inc.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1076 (No. 90-2148, 1995) <i>aff’d without published opinion</i> 79 F.3d 1146 (5th Cir. 1996).....	24, 48, 49
<i>Pratt & Whitney Aircraft v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 649 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>Slinghuff v. OSHRC</i> , 425 F.3d 861 (10th Cir. 2005).....	40, 43, 48
<i>St. Joe Minerals Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 647 F.2d 840 (8th Cir. 1981).....	30, 33
<i>Stuttgart Mach. Works, Inc.</i> , 9 BNA OSHC 2001 (No. 77-3021, 1981).....	30

<i>Tampa Shipyards,</i> 15 BNA OSHC 1533 (Nos. 360, 86-469, 1992)	20, 48
<i>Tierdael Const. Co. v. OSHRC,</i> 340 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Vanco Constr. Co.,</i> 11 BNA OSHC 1059 (No. 79-4945) aff'd, 723 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1982)...	48
<i>Waldon Healthcare Ctr.,</i> 16 BNA OSHC 1052 (No. 89-2804, 1993).....	21
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Palm Beach,</i> 17 BNA OSHC 1308 (No. 93-128, 1995).....	47-48
<i>Williams Enters., Inc.,</i> 13 BNA OSHC 1249 (No. 85-355, 1987).....	24-25

STATUTES:

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,

29 U.S.C. § 651(b).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1).....	3, 4, 21, 33
29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(2).....	4
29 U.S.C. §§ 658-659, 666.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 659(c).....	1, 5
29 U.S.C. § 660(a).....	1, 4, 5, 19
29 U.S.C. § 660(b).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 661(j).....	1, 5
29 U.S.C. § 666(k).....	49

REGULATIONS:

29 C.F.R. § 2200.90	1
29 C.F.R. § 2200.91	5

MISCELLANEOUS:

Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	45
------------------------	----

Fed. Reg. Notice,

77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012).....1

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES (10th Cir. R. 28.2(C)(1))
